

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS (DIV I)  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2015 JUL 31 PM 1:46

No. 72615-3-I

---

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

MICHELLE MERCERI,

Appellant

v.

SHAWN CASEY JONES,

Respondent.

---

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

Matt Adamson, WSBA #31731  
Attorneys for Respondent

**JAMESON BABBITT STITES & LOMBARD, P.L.L.C.**  
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1000  
Seattle, Washington 98104-4001  
Telephone: 206 292 1994  
Facsimile No.: 206 292 1995

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ISSUES .....	6
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
IV. ARGUMENT .....	18
A. Standard of Review .....	18
B. Quiet Title Law .....	19
C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Rejecting Relief Sought for the First Time After Trial .....	21
D. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Refusing to Apply Judicial Estoppel .....	29
E. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion by Sanctioning Merceri and Her Lawyers .....	32
1. The Trial Court's Inherent Power to Sanction .....	33
2. Civil Rule 11 Sanctions .....	33
3. Fees and Costs Under RCW 4.85.185 .....	34
4. The Slander of Title Claim Was Baseless .....	35
5. The Quiet Title Claim Was Also Baseless .....	37
6. Sanctions for Bad Faith and Abusive Litigation .....	42
7. The Legal Basis for Sanctions .....	44
F. The Trial Court Property Rejected Reconsideration .....	45
G. This Appeal is Frivolous .....	46
IV. CONCLUSION .....	50

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF - i

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amy v. Kmart of Wash., LLC</i> , 153 Wn. App. 846, 223 P.3d 1247 (2009) .....	19, 45
<i>Art Metal Works, Inc. v. Abraham &amp; Straus, Inc.</i> , 70 F.2d 641 (2nd Cir. 1934) .....	28
<i>Bavand v. One West Bank</i> , 176 Wn. App. 475, 309 P.3d 636 (2013) .....	19
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree</i> , 57 Wn. App. 107, 791 P.2d 537 (1990) .....	34
<i>Bryant v. Joseph Tree</i> , 119 Wn.2d 210, 829 P.2d 1099 (Wash. 1992) .....	34
<i>Eller v. E. Sprague Motors</i> , 59 Wn. App. 180, 244 P.3d 447 (2010) .....	34
<i>Hickok-Knight v. Wal-Mart</i> , 170 Wn. App. 279, 284 P.3d 749 (2012) .....	29
<i>In re Marriage of Raskob</i> , 183 Wn. App. 503, 334 P.3d 30 (2014) .....	19, 45
<i>In re Proceedings of King County</i> , 123 Wn.2d 197, 867 P.2d 605 (1994) .....	18, 24
<i>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek</i> , 136 Wn.2d 255 (1998) .....	33
<i>In re Marriage of Wixom</i> , 182 Wn.App. 881, 332 P.3d 1063 (2014). .....	45
<i>J-U-B Eng'rs, Inc. v. Routsen</i> , 69 Wn. App. 148, 848 P.2d 733 (1993) .....	36
<i>Kearney v. Kearney</i> , 95 Wn. App. 405, 974 P.2d 872 (1999) .....	47
<i>Kellar v. Estate of Kellar</i> , 172 Wn. App. 562, 291 P.3d 906 (2012) .....	29, 31

<i>Keystone Driller Co. v. Gen. Excavator Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 240, 54 S. Ct. 146, 78 L. Ed. 293 (1933) .....	28
<i>Mahoney v. Shinpoch</i> , 107 Wn.2d 679, 732 P.2d 510 (1987) .....	48
<i>Marina Condo. Homeowner's Ass'n v. Stratford at the Marina, LLC</i> , 161 Wn. App. 249, 254 P.3d 827 (2011) .....	18
<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 677, 132 P.3d 115 (2006).....	18, 24
<i>Rogerson Hiller v. Port Angeles</i> , 96 Wn. App. 918, 982 P.2d 131 (1999) .....	33
<i>Rorvig v. Douglas</i> , 123 Wn.2d 854, 873 P.2d 492 (1994) .....	35
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone</i> , 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143, (1990) .....	36, 42
<i>State ex rel. Gibson v. Superior Court of Pierce County</i> , 39 Wash. 115, 80 P. 1108 (1905) .....	25
<i>State v. S.H.</i> , 102 Wn. App. 468, 8 P.3d 1058 (2000) .....	33
<i>Stiles v. Kearney</i> , 168 Wn. App. 250, 277 P.3d 9 (2012) .....	47
<i>Thomas v. Tenneco Packaging Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. Ga. 2002) .....	43
<i>Walker v. Quality Loan Ser.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 294, 308 P.3d 716 (2013) .....	19, 21
<i>Wilson v. Henkle</i> , 45 Wn. App. 162, 724 P.2d 1069 (1986) .....	33
<b>Court Rules</b>	
CR 11 .....	33, 34, 45
RAP 1.3 .....	36
RAP 10.4 .....	42

RAP 18.9 .....	47, 49, 50
<b>Statutes</b>	
RCW 4.84.185 .....	34, 44, 45
RCW 7.28.120 .....	19
WAC 458-61A-103 .....	26
WAC 458-61A-204 .....	26
WAC 458-61A-215 .....	20
<b>Other</b>	
15 KARL B. TEGLAND, WASHINGTON PRACTICE: CIVIL PROCEDURE § 44.3, at 220 (2003) .....	25
Jean M. Twenge and Keith Campbell, <u>The Narcissism Epidemic: Living in the Age of Entitlement</u> (2009) .....	22
